__-f

i accordance with A M O 3

Rule 3.35 of the

Insolvency (England &

e Notice of administrator's proposals

Schedule B1 to the

&

Companies House

Insolvency Act 1986
\\ “\ \\ \\ \\ \\ "
I
[a]
o
=
%
pr3 22.'1?./2018 #524
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details

Company number | 0 | 2 ITI?ITI?I_\B_{—O-

+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |Windward Prospects Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) Finbarr Thomas
Surname O'Connell
Administrator’s address
Building name/number | Smith and Williamson LLP
Street |25 Moorgate
Post town | L.ondon
County/Region |
Postcode |E|C|2|R| |6|A|Y
Country |United Kingdom
Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) Colin o Other.admipistrator
Use this section to teil us about
Surname Hardman another administrator,
Administrator’'s address o
Building name/number | Smith and Williamson LLP ® Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street | 25 Moorgate another administrator.
Post town | London
County/Region I

Postcode “ E rc—[g_ﬁ_ml?ﬂ—l Y

Country | United Kingdom




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

H Statement of proposals
| attach a copy of the statement of proposals
I Sign and date

—
Administrator’s Signature 4 4
Signature X

Signature date H I'T-|_ Wr"‘g_ Eﬁ_lﬁ—ﬁ




AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact informatien you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

[Cantac( name Cameron Da|rymp|e-ROCkett

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Companyi2me S mith and Williamson LLP

Address

25 Moorgate

|Posltown

London

| Cousty/Regian
[efcf2[r[ [efa[Y
[“""W United Kingdom

IDx

I Postcode

e 50 7131 4000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

83 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address bhelow:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




@Smith&

Williamson

dWindward Prospects Limited (in
administration)

Joint administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals pursuant
to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986

21 December 2018



Contents

10.
11.
12.
13.
14,
15.
16.
17.

18.

Glossary

Introduction

Key points

Background to the administration

Purpose of administration and strategy

Joint administrators' receipts and payments

Conduct of the administration

Financial position at the date of administration
Estimated outcome for creditors

Proposals for achieving the purpose of administration
Exit route from administration

Other matters relating to the conduct of the administration
Pre-administration costs and expenses

Joint administrators’ remuneration

Administration expenses

Creditors decisions

Privacy and data protection

Next report and creditors’ rights

Windward Prospects Limited (in adminmistration)

10
11
11
15
16
16
17
18
18
19
21
22
22

23

=



Appendices

I Statutory information 25
Il Prior professional relationship 26
1] Receipts and payments account 27
v Directors’ Statement of Affairs as at 26 October 2018 28
v Time analysis for the pre-appointment period 29
VI Time analysis for the period 30
VH  Fees and costs estimate 32

VIl Staffing, charging, sub-contractor and adviser policies and charge out rates 34

IX Notice of a Decision being sought by a Decision Procedure 37

Windward Prospects bimited (in admimstration) 2 l'



1. Glossary

Abbreviation Description

the Company/Windward Windward Prospects Limited

the administrators/joint  Finbarr Thomas O'Connell and Colin Hardman
administrators

Sip Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

1A86 Insolvency Act 1986

If preceded by S this denotes a section number

Sch B1 Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

if preceded by P this denates a paragraph number

IR16 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

If preceded by R this denotes a rule number

SOA Statement of Affairs

ETR Estimated to realise

CVA Company Voluntary Arrangement

CVL Creditors’ Voluntary Liqguidation

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

QFCH Qualifying Floating Charge Holder - a secured creditor who has the power to

appoint an administrator

RPS Redundancy Payments Service

SEWFS Smith & Willlamson Financial Services Limited

SaWCFL Smith & Willamson Corporate Finance Limited

FCA Financial Conduct Authority

The Directors Christopher Gower, Brian Tauscher and Gerard Barron

BAT British Amernican Tobacco inc

BTI BTI 2014 LLC, a subsidiary of BAT .

Sequana Sequana S.A. - the holder of one preferential share in the Company and the
former 100% shareholder of the Company, prior to its acquisition by TMmw
Investments

TMW Investments TMW Investments (Luxembourg) Sarl - the former 80% shareholder of the Company

Windward Prospects Limited (in admimistration) 3 ll




2. Introduction

We, Finbarr Thomas O'Cannell and Colin Hardman, of Smith & Williamson LLP, 25 Mocrgate, London, EC2R 6AY

and licensed msolvency practitioners, were appointed administrators of the Company on 26 October 2018

This report sets out our proposals 1n respect of the administration of the Company. Appendix | contains

information 1n respect of the Company and the Joint admnistrators that 1s required under the IR16.

We will deliver these proposals to the creditors on 24 December 2018.

Key points

We were appointed joint administrators of the Company on 26 October 2018 by the directors.

The objective of the admimstration is as 1n P3{1)(b) Sch B1, namely achieving a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would be Likely 1f the Company were wound up {without first being n
admimistration),

This objective 15 being pursued on the basis that the assets of the Company, bemng primarily shares 1n
private companes, have a very uncertain value and 1t was considered the appointment of administrators in
an out of court process would immediately provide a custodian of those shares/investments for the benefit
of the creditors as a whole of the Company and that there would be no hiatus as regards controt of those
investments.

The directoars resolved to appoint the joint admimstrators having recetved a demand against the Company
from BAT for the payment of c.US$7.3mullion nn relation to an amount claimed by BAT in relation to a
lingation funding agreement entered into in 2014, The Company was unable to meet this demand and
there was a strong prospect of a winding-up petition ultimately being 1ssued by BAT in relation to this
demand.

The directors’ SOA sets out that the Company's assets include:

- Investments n a number of private compamies. with a book value of c.£12milbion and an unknown
estimated realisable value (please see section 7.1 for further details);

- a contingent receivable with a book value and directors’ estimated realisabie value of ¢.£3.3millian,
albeit a right of set off regarding BTI's c.US%7.3million claim (plus its claim against Windward for
future liabilities) may apply to any funds received w this regard (please see section 7.2 for further
details);

- office equipment with a book value of £600 and an estimated realisable value of £500 (please see
section 7.3 for further details);

- a motar vehicle subject to finance with a book vatlue of c.£24k and an estimated realisable of £0
(please see section 7.4 for further details).

In addition to the items listed on the directors’ SOA, we have identified further potential asset recoveries
including:

- cash at bank of c.£3k (please see section 7.5 for further details);

- a small quantity of investment wine of an unknown value (please sce section 7.6 for further details);
and

- shares held in a Bermuda-domiciled subsidiary of an unknawn value (please see section 7.7 for further
details).

None of the Company’s known assets are subject to any charges ar secunty arrangements.

As at the date of the admimstrators’ appointment, the Company had one employee, who was also a
director, whose emptoyment was terminated as at the date of appointment.

The Company ceased to trade upon the admimstrators’ appointment.

Based upaon the Director’s SOA, the dividend prospects for preferential and unsecured creditars will be
mghly dependent upon the extent to which value can be realised from the Company's investments n
private companies and the contingent recewvable. Due to the nature of the investments, the prospects of

Windward Prospects Limited (in admmmistration) 4 l'



4.1

any such recoveries are highly uncertain. Furthermore, any recoveries in relation to the contingent
receivable are also anticipated to be highly uncertain.

+ A creditors’ decision procedure has been called to seek approval of our proposals as joint admimstrators
and notice to this effect is found at appendix IX.

« Creditors with partly or wholly unsecured claims will be nvited to form a Creditors’ Committee which, if
formed, will need to comprise three to five members.

« [If a Creditors’ Comumnittee has not been formed, we will also be seeking approval of the basis of our
remuneration and disbursements as set out at section 14, for payment of pre-appointment costs and
expenses as set out at section 13, and for our discharge from liability upon our ceasmng to act as joint
admimstrators.

s+ (Creditors who meet certain thresholds prescribed by the 1a86, namely 10% in value of creditors, 10% in
number of creditors or 10 creditors, may request a physical meeting to be held to consider the Proposed
Decisions (incorporating the approval of our fees). However, such a request must be made in writing to
the Convener within 5 business days from 21 December 2018.

Background to the administration

We set out below a summary of the history of the Company, which has been provided by the directors for the
purposes of this report. The joint adminmstrators are at an early stage n respect of their investigations nto the
business affairs and activities of the Company prior to their appomntment and the detailed summary as set out
below 1s intended, and should be understood, to provide creditors with a recent history of the Company. This
summary has been prepared by the directars for the purposes of this report. We have amended the summary
where we believe appropriate.

Background & Lower Fox River litigation

The Company was incorporated on 21 December 1989 as Peakgilt Public Limited Company and changed its
name to Wiggins Teape Appletan PLC on 15 February 1990 and then to Arjo Wiggins Appleton Limited on 1 June
2001.

In 2001. the Company’s outstanding publicly-traded stock was acquired by its largest shareholders, Worms et
Cie, now known as Sequana SA. In 2001, Windward indirectly owned a US-based subsidiary, then known as
Appleton Papers Inc. (“API"), and now known as Appvion, Inc.. Since the mid-1990s, the US Government had
considered AP! to be a “potentially responsible party” (“PRP”) for polychlorinated biphenyl (“PCB”)
contamination of the Lower Fox River in Wisconsin.

Windward was approached to see if APY's employees could acquire the company via their employee stock
ownership plan (“ESOP”). A deal was reached in July 2001 and finalised in November 2001. Because APl was a
Fox River PRP, the ESOP trustee demanded as part of the deal that Windward agree to ndemnify APl for its Fox
River liability, which was then unknown n s1ize or duration. The Trustee also demanded that Windward back up
its promise of indemnity with bankruptcy remote security that would guarantee the indemnity, up to an agreed
amount. Windward agreed with both requests.

Both APl and Windward created Bermuda subsidiaries that would, in turn, create a jointly owned further
subsidiary. Windward’s subsidiary was called Arjo Wiggins (Bermuda) Holdings Ltd (“AWBH”). It in turn owned
80% of the shares of Arjo Wiggins Appleton (Bermuda) Ltd (“AWAB”). API's subsidiary/affiliate owned the other
20%. AWAB was incorporated to hold the security on Windward’s promise of indemnity to APl That security
took the form of a manuscripted insurance product, known as the MARIS policy, which was 1ssued by an AIG-
related insurer. The MARIS policyholder was AWAB. MARIS provided $250 millicn in stepped, cumulative limits.
It was designed to pay all the anticipated costs related to the defence of API's Fox River liability, including
remediation costs, attorney fees, etc. In return for Windward’s promise of indemnity, AP} granted Windward
the right of full control aver API’s defence, a security interest wny whatever historical insurance proceeds or
other recoveries APl might be entitled to for its Fox River liability, and the right to control API’s prosecution of
any rights it had to such recoveries and proceeds.

In 1978, AP| was an indirectly held, non-trading subsidiary of BAT. On 30 June 1978, it acquired the assets of
the Appleton Papers Division from NCR. NCR, BAT, and APl were parties to the purchase and sale agreement,

Windward Prospects Limited (in administration) 5 ll



4.2

which contained varnaus promises to indemmfy among the parties. On 10 May 1990, BAT demerged Windward
and 1ts subsidiaries, including APL. The demerger agreement contains various promises of indemnity between
and among its parties. In 1594, the US government named NCR a PRP for PCB contamination of the Fox River.
NCR asserted that BAT and APl had to indemmify it under the 1978 purchase and sale agreement. NCR
ultimately sued APl and BAT in the US federal court m 1995 on this 1ssue. The matter was settled n 1998
pursuant to a document known as the Confidential Settlement Agreement (“1998 C5A”).

At this time, no real funds had been spent remediating or even investigating the Fox River. Nonetheless, the
parties agreed that for the first $75milhion in “Damages,” APl and BAT 1ointly and severally would pay 55% of
what either of them or NCR were assessed for the Fox River and Future Sites (“Future Sites™ being defined n
the settlement agreement); NCR would pay 45% of those same Damages. The (SA parties agreed to a
subsequent arbitration for the share each would bear after USS75milbion.

Liabitity for contamination of the Lower Fox arises under a federal statute known as CERCLA or Superfund.
CERCLA allows the government ta name PRPs by simply sending a letter to them. A PRP cannot sue ta show 1t 1§
not liable under CERCLA until the government sues it. If a PRP refuses to respond to its PRP letter and actively
engages in remediation efforts, it can face crushing daily fines or even triple damages.

Although a PRP s barred from suing to determine its hability under CERCLA, a PRP may sue other PRPs or
parties for contribution. There are also steps mvolved 1n remediating a site, ncluding an investigation and
feasibility study (the “RI/FS"), then a remedy must be selected (the “ROD"), then the selected remedy must
be designed (“Design”), then the designed remedy must be implemented (“construction™ and/or “active
remediation”). When Windward became actively involved 1n November 2001, the RI/FS had not yet been
completed. Seven PRPs, including APl and NCR, had been named. but the Fox River was far from being
remediated.

Windward and the other PRPs, along with the government, spent the next six years exploring numerous ways to
resolve the Fox River liability globally, dunng which time the RI/FS was compteted, the ROD was 1ssued and
then amended, and the Design was that arbitration was held in 2005, and assessed a 60% share to API/BAT and
40% to NCR. However, in Navember 2007, the US government issued what 15 known as a 166 Order, a dacument
ordering the then-eight named PRPs to begin in-river remediation 1n accordance with the amended ROD by
April 2009.

When Windward assumed control of API's defence, the insurance law in Wisconsin was such that API"s historical
habiliy insurance was unlikely to be triggered. In 2003, this changed when the Supreme Court of Wisconsin
decided on a case catled Johnson Controls. Windward realised fairty early on that most PRPs were covered by
the same historical insurers. When the judgment in Johnson Controls was handed down, these insurers became
exposed for large portions of the Fox River liability. Windward attempted to bring these insurers to the
negotiating table during global settlement discussions. The insurers resisted and in January 2005 sued APl and
Windward in Brown County Circunt Court for a declaratory judgment that ther policies did not cover APP's Fox
River liability. The coverage litigation went to tnal in winter 2008 and a jury verdict was reached in favour of
coverage on 17 March 2008, The trial did not resolve how much any particular insurer owed but resolved
definitively the question of whether the 1nsurers’ palicies responded to API’s lhability and whether any of their
numeraus defences would defeat coverage. Initially there were 21 insurer groups 1n the litigation. By the time
the jury handed down 1ts verdict, many of these had either paid limits or settled, generating indemnity
recoveries of $76.7 mithion and defence cost recoveries of $33.1 million.

Windward was a principal driver in the global settlement efforts and, once the 106 Order issued, became a
lead player in getting the remediation underway. Windward, through AWAB, fronted funds to build the facility
n Green Bay where river sediments would be dewatered, desanded, and compressed into “filter cake” before
being fandfilled. Windward and NCR took the lead 1n putting the remediation cut tao bid, choosing a
remechation contractor (“TetraTech” or “TTECI"), and negotiating the remediation contract.

fn Apnl 2009, Windward and NCR set up a special purpose entity calted Lower Fox River Remediation LLC { “the
LLC™) to act as counterparty to TetraTech and other remediation subcantractors. Three days later the facility
started, and remediation began,

TMW Investments” acquisition of Windward

Windward’s sole shareholder, Seguana, by that fime had transformed Windward as a company. Windward's old
operating businesses, formerly held as subsidiaries, were distributed to Sequana, leaving intercompany debt
owed by Sequana to Windward. In December 2008, Windward declared a substantial dividend i favour of
Sequana which had the effect of waping out much of this intercompany debt. In the spring of 2008, Christopher

Windward Prospects Lumited (in administrationy [ l'



Gower (then an independent contractor retained by Windward) and Brian Tauscher (also an independently
contracted legal advisor to Windward) offered to buy Windward from Sequana through a Luxembourg company
they had set up for that purpose, TMW Investments.

On 4 May 2009, the US Supreme Caurt handed down a decision known as Burlington Northern which Windward’s
board believed would impact dramatically the funds necessary to cover API's liability on the Fox River. On 18
May 2009, Windward's previous board of directors approved the sale of Windward to TMW Investments, while
also a) declaring a further dividend to extinguish virtually all of the remaining Sequana intercompany debt; and
b) adopting new articles of mcorporation, which 1) created for Sequana a redeemable preferred share {the
“Golden Share™), which entitled Sequana to a preferred dividend f a regular dividend were declared; and ii)
imposed restrictions on transactions Windward could enter into with Christopher Gower, Brian Tauscher, or
TMW Investments to “consultancy or other service contracts” that could pay no rore than a specified,
inflation-indexed amount.

Furthermore, on 18 May 2009, TMW completed the purchase of Windward from Sequana. Post-sale, Windward
held the remaiming value of MARIS and approximately $120miilion in potential settiements with APl's legal
liability insurance carriers. By this time, insurance settlements for indemnity had grown to $86.7million,
bringing the total insurance recoveries through 18 May 2009 to $119.8million.

Once TMW Investments acquired Windward, Christopher Gower hecame CEO and Brian Tauscher became
general counsel. At this time, there were three principal activities underway. First, active remediation on the
Fox River liabiity had just begun. Second, final judgment had just been entered in January 2009 in API's
coverage litigation, and appeal was pending. Lastly, the first phase of allocation titigation among the Fox River
PRPs was nearing the end of discovery. Given the numbers shared among PRPs during the many global
settlement negotiations, Windward was confident that the remaining funds in MARIS would cover whatever
ultimate liabihity APl had on the Fox River, via the 1998 CSA or otherwise. NCR and APl were spending most of
the funds to remediate the Fox River, wath a small contribution from Georgia Pacific {(another PRP), but they
bebieved the atlocation litigation, known as the Whiting litigation, would force other PRPs to contribute to the
ongoing costs. During the many global settlement discussions over the prior six years, Windward believed
NCR/API would end up with no greater than a 60% share of the total cost, of which APl would bear anly 60%,
1.e., 36% of the total. The &0% combined share was comprised of 40% of the volumetric discharge 1.e., the
facilities for which APl and NCR were being held biable contributed no more than 40% of the total volume of
PCBs to the river), plus an extra share for so-called “arranger” Liability. The government and other parties had
pegged this at 20%, for a total NCR/API combined share of 60%.

While Windward believed APl had significant defences to lhability in general, it also believed the 40%
volumetric share was likely high and that the 20% arranger share was legally unsupported. When Burlington
Northern was decided, it confirmed that making a case against NCR/API for arranger liability on the Fox would
be very difficult. As Windward saw it, this reduced the exposure APl could have on the Fox. Burlington
Northern also significantly increased the hkelihood that APl could successfully mount a so-called “divisibility
defense,” by which it could show the harm to be divisible and therefore it could not be held jointly and
severally liable for the harm. Coupled with Windward's belief that the NCR/API volumetric share was too large,
Burlington Northern’s ruling on divisibility meant further downward pressure on APFs maximum lability.

Despite these positive developments, other PRPs did not come forward to fund the ongoing remediation. The
Whiting litigation progressed. Summary judgment was briefed and argued n the late summer/early autumn of
2009, and the remediation season concluded in November 2009 with AP{ and NCR bearing the principal amount
of that season’s ¢.US$75 million hiability. On 16 December 2009, the judge in the Whiting litigation ruled that
NCR and APl could not seek contribution from ather PRPs because they knew of the dangers of PCBs while other
PRPs did not.

While this decision was ultimately overturned on appeat almost five years tater, 1t had an atmost immediate
effect on Windward. As a practical matter, it guaranteed that for some time to come, only NCR and APl (via
Windward) would be funding ongoing remediation efforts on the Fox. It also meant that the legal costs
Windward was expending to defend APl would rise significantly. These concerns magnified when, in October
2010, the US government sued the PRPs, including NCR and API (the Enforcement Action) and, 1n March 2011,
the judge in Whiting ruted that APl and NCR were 100% liable for remediating the Fox.

The 2010 remediation season had cost NCR and AP! {via Windward) approximately US$110 million. Proceeding
at that pace was unsustainable from Windward’s point of view; its resources would not be sufficient to cover
remediation and litigation costs while it awaited favourable outcomes on appeal. The MARIS policy was nearing
exhaustion, and was exhausted by July 2011, Further, Windward had reached settlements with all but one of

Windward Prospects Limited (in admmistration) 7 ll




4.3

API's histancal nsurers, bringing the total recoveres up to Octoher 2010 to US$240.3 million. Windward
advised APl and NCR that the pace of remediation was unsustainable.

At this point, the LLC had only 3 members: APl (45%), NCR (40%), and AWAB (15%). AWAB had API’s proxy and,
purseant to the 2001 arrangements, acted n API’s name. Using its indirect but majority power, Windward
caused the LLC to propose a greatly reduced workplan for the 2041 remediation season. NCR objected to this
and US Government subsequently sought an injunction to force NCR, APl and the LLC to perform a much more
substantial remediation season, at a much higher caost. The mjunction provided Windward with the ability to
argue the divisibility defence and to assert API’s non-hiability under CERCLA. The injunction failed, with the
court ruling that the government was not lLikely to prevail on its theory that APl was liable under CERCLA.

Notwithstanding this development, NCR proposed that the LLC perform more work than Windward wished,
while Windward, via APl, AWAB, and the LLC, proposed that these Windward-controlled parties step aside and
let NCR proceed as 1t saw fit. NCR objected and API filed briefs with the court seeking to have 1ts non-liability
under CERCLA reduced to a judgment.

BAT and s423 IA86 claim against Sequana

Prior to this time, Windward met with BAT on a number of occasions to keep BAT informed of developments
{the first meeting coinciding with Windward’s claim agamnst the historic wnsurers on API’s behalf) and, at this
point, Windward met with BAT to discuss the dispute with NCR and to ask BAT to assist Windward in the
dispute with NCR with the objective of reducing or eliminating the BAT/API share of cleanup costs.

However, BAT had begun to prepare a claim against Windward under s423 1ABé (transactions defrauding
creditars) seeking to recover the two Sequana dividends declared in December 2008 and May 2009 with an aim
of putting Windward back in funds sufficient to cover any hiability AP might face on the Fox River clean up, or
NCR might demand. BAT assumed it had an indemmty from Windward under the 1990 Demerger, although
Windward had not accepted this position. In November 2011, BAT wrote to Windward, 1ts directors, TMW, and
Appvion demanding that Windward bring proceedings against Sequana to return the dividends to Windward.

Windward did not consider that such an action had menit and responded to BAT accordingly. In February 2012
BAT filed a lawsuit in London but did not serve it until June. Certain without prejudice discusstons ensued,
culminating 1n October 2012 with a Memorandum of Understanding among BAT, APl and Windward concerning
the path forward vis-a-vis NCR and Sequana. During these discussions and thereafter, BAT agreed that
Windward did not need to file its defence. In the meantime, the 2012 remediation season was approaching.
The issue of API’s non-liability was still open (various decisions and motions for reconsideration had been
filed), but a decision had to be reached on how much remediation the LLC could perform, and Windward still
indirectly controlled the LLC.

in March 2012 the US Government filed a second motion for injunction, but on 10 Apnl 2012, the court finally
ruled that API had no tiability under CERCLA and ordered that all claims against AP| be dismissed.

On 16 April 2012, APl and AWAB notified the LLC that they were withdrawing from the LLC, From the creation
of the LLC until this point, APl {and indirectly Windward) had three largely overlapping but distinct liabilities
for the Fox River: 1) direct liability to the US Government under CERCLA; 2) direct hability to NCR under the
1998 CSA; and 3) direct liability to the LLC under 1ts foundational documents.

Once the court ruled 1n API's favour, the direct liability to the US was extinguished, which in turn allowed AP(
and AWAB to withdraw from the LLC, extinguishing that liability. The only liability that remained was liability
to NCR under the 1998 (SA, which was a joint and several habibity with BAT, whao until then had paid nothing
toward the Fox River liabitity. Further, Liability under the 1998 CSA involved a series of steps and procedures
before payment was due. APl via Windward was liable anly to reimburse NCR in arrears, and only after costs
were approved by the authorisation admimstrator. If a dispute arose, it had to be resolved by a multipart
dispute resolution procedure, ending 1n binding arbitration. Notwithstanding these circumstances, NCR
submitted further demands to APl as 1f it were still in the LLC. API’s authorisation adrmimistrator refused to pay
these unsupported demands and n July 2012 formally invoked the dispute procedures. Windward mvited and
then sought to require BAT to participate 1n this dispute resolution procedure - BAT refused. The NCR dispute
was afoot during the period that Windward and BAT were having without prejudice discussions, but had not
been resolved by the ime the Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) was reached in October 2012.

Windward Prospects Limited (in adminsstration) 8 ll



4.4 MOU and Funding Agreement

4.5

After the MOU was agreed, the parties met to work out a final agreement and these discussions became
protracted. By July 2013, Windward filed its defence. The without prejudice drafting sessions failed shortly
thereafter when BAT filed an application with the court to have a receiver appointed over Windward’s 5423
IA86 (transaction defrauding creditors) claims against Sequana unless Windward undertook to preserve these
claims mn some manner,

In late autumn 2013, Windward gave the court the undertaking it requested and began formuiating the ctaims
against Sequana. in the meantime, the dispute resolution process with NCR unfolded, and binding arbitration
was set for the late winter and early spring of 2014, The 1998 CSA required that this take place in New York
under New York law. The arbitrators asked for post arbitration bnefing while they considered their decision.
While the parties awaited the decision, NCR approached API, Windward, and BAT about a possible mediation,
That mediation, with Robert Mnookin acting as mediator, took place in July 2014, but ended with a term sheet
unacceptable to Windward. Although the Mnookin mediation ended n failure, the broad brush strokes of an
agreement appeared to have emerged. The parties spent the next two months negotiating what is now known
as the Funding Agreement, dated 30 September 2014,

Also 1n September 2014, the Seventh Circuit Court of Appeals issued its decision reversing the trial court’s
rulings in Whiting and remanding the matter for further proceedings. APl, as a non-liabte party on whose behalf
hundreds of milhions of dollars had been spent, was permitted to bring claims under CERCLA § 107 (“the 107
Claims™) against other hable parties and pressed these claims vigorously. The other PRPs argued that the real
party in interest was Windward and attempted to bring Windward into the proceedings. The trial court
rejected this effort, finding that Windward was not the real party in interest. The other PRPs also sought
discovery from Windward by attempting to bring an ancillary proceeding agamst it. It was to respond to this
ancillary proceeding that Windward hired the New York law firm, Olshan Frome Wolosky LLP (“Olshan™j. In this
ancllary proceeding, the court ruled that Windward was not susceptible to persenal junisdiction in the United
States.

NCR continued to try to settle its own liability under CERCLA and, by autumn 2016, NCR believed it had a
viable settlement with the US Government. The Funding Agreement parties met 1n New York in December 2016
to discuss the proposed settlement, which woutd involve API signing a consent decree and extinguishing 1ts 107
Claims. After some discussion, the parties agreed.

By this point, however, Windward’s cash position had deteriorated. While it had substantial assets, these assets
took the form of investments in various 1lbguid ventures. Windward owed the advisors 1t had hired for the 107
Claims, along with Olshan, approximately USS$2 million and did not have the cash to pay these advisors. It also
had not paid 1ts directors (all of whom had service contracts with it) at all since July 2016 or in full since
January 2016.

NCR agreed that n return for Windward's acquiescence on the proposed Consent Decree, it would pay
USS1.5million toward these outstanding advisor invoices, After a discussion with Olshan, all advisors but Qlshan
were paid in full. Olshan assented to waiting to allow Windward time to realise a return on its mvestments.

BAT’s Demand and the appointment of the joint administrators

Section 6 of the Funding Agreement obligates Windward to make an annual “interest” payment to BAT 1n
respect of Fox River remediation costs which have been financed by BAT. In 2015, BAT made its first Section 6
demand. At that point Windward had spent a large sum paying advisors to gather all the documents that were
required to pursue the s423 |1A86 claims against Sequana, Windward responded to BAT's demand by explaining
these costs and demanding an offset. The parties agreed to discuss, but the discussions did not reach any
resolution. In August 2016 BAT made its second nterest payment demand. Windward responded explaining
that, due to 1ts financial pasition, it was unable to make a payment in relation to the sums demanded. These
events were repeated in August 2017.

In August 2018, BAT 1ssued a further demand and sought that Windward explain how 1t would make payment of
the outstanding amounts in full, In September 2018, a further letter was issued to Windward seeking payment
of ¢.US57.3million by 8 October 2018, failing which BAT would issue a statutory demand under s123(1){a) 1A86.

On 5 October 2018, Windward formally engaged S&W to provide advice and assistance in relation to the
Company’s financial positions and also 1ts available restructuring, recovery and insolvency options.

Windward Prospects Limited (in admmistration) G ll



On 8 October 2018, Windward issued 1ts response to BAT setting out, amangst other things, its view that BAT
had allowed the Section 6 payments to accrue with the expectation that it would be paid out of the proceeds
due to Windward from BAT from the recoveries from Sequana in relation to the 5423 1A86 claims.

On 23 Cctober 2018, BAT 1ssued a further letter to Windward, disputing Windward's position and 1ssuing a
further demand for payment of ¢.U$%7.3million by a new deadline of 29 October 2018.

On 26 October 2618, having formed the view that the Company had no prospect of meeting BAT’s demands and
that, in the event that BAT issued a statutory demand and the Company would enter 1nto a compuisory winding
up process thereafter, which would risk further detenoration of the Company’s asset position, the directors
resolved to appoint administrators over the Company and Windward formally engaged S&W to assist with
placing the Company into administration.

Finbarr Thomas O'Connetl and Colin Hardman are both qualified nsolvency practitioners and licensed by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales. As proposed joint administrators, statements and
consents to act were provided by both on 26 October 2018,

The joint admmistrators were appointed by the directors on 26 October 2018 and, in the absence of any
qualified floating charge holder, there was no requirement to serve notice of their intention on the Company.

Purpose of administration and
strategy

The joint administrators must perform their functions with the objective of:

» rescuing the Company as a going concern; or

« achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the Company were
wound up fwithout first being 1n admmistration); or

« realising property in order to make a distribution to one or mare secured or preferential creditors.
In this case, the second objective above is being pursued.

The second objective, achieving a better result far the company’s creditors as a whole than would be bkely 1f
the company were wound up (without first being in administration), is being pursued on the basis that the
value in the assets of Windward, being primarily shares in private companies, woutd be better preserved in an
administration than in a liguidation scenario given:

» the appointment of administratars in an out of court process provided for an 1mmediate custodian of the
shares and mvestments for the benefit of the creditors as a whole of Windward without any hatus period
where there would be a lack of control;

s a CVA was deemed to be not viable at the time of the BAT demand as the assets of Windward, being
primarily shares in private compames, are illiqguid and Windward had no cash avaitable, ar immediate
prospects of capital injection, 1n order to finance a CVA process. However, 1t is conceivable that, once
progress has been made n determining the realisable value of Windward’s wmvestments, it may be
appropriate to propose a CVA to Windward’'s creditors and for the Company to be rescued as a going
concern, out of administration. The directors have indicated that they are motivated to achieve such an
outcome, if at all possible,

» a CVL was deemed to be not appropriate as the share value 1n these private investments was fragile and an
admimistration process, being perceived as a more positive process than higuidation, and more akin to
Chapter 11 under the US Bankruptcy Code, will enable us to deal with a sale of the investments as, 1t 18
intended, part of a restructunng process regarding the Company. This point was especially important due
to the international nature of a number of the investments.

Our role, prior to appointment as Joint admimstrators, was to advise the Company, not the directors or any

party, Once appointed, administrators are aobliged to perform their functions n the interests of the Company’s

creditors as a whole.

Windward Prospects Limited (i adnmimstiationy 10 l'



7.1

7.1.1

Section 7 provides details of the actions taken to date in pursuit of our strategy for the administration and
section 10 details our proposals to achieve the purpose of the admmistration and to bring 1t to a conclusion
due course.

Joint administrators’ receipts and
payments

A summary of our receipts and payments for the administration period from the date of our appointment to 21
December 2018 is attached at Appendix I}, This shows funds in hand of £4,241.68.

Conduct of the administration

Investments

According to the directors’ SOA, the Company holds investments with a book value of £12,028,100, however,
the estimated realisable value of these investments 1s “unknown”.

The Company’s investments are held in a number of private companies, as set out belaw.

The joint admimistrators are taking advice from S&WCFL, specialist corporate finance advisors within SEW, in
relation to the Company’s investments in order to formulate and execute a strategy to realise as much value as
is possible on behalf of creditors. Creditors will appreciate that shareholdings in private comparies are illiquid
by thew nature and at this stage the prospect of any recaveries to creditors from these investments 1s
therefore uncertain.

We set out a summary of our current understanding of these investments in the table below and further details
in respect of each investment are set out thereafter.

Invested Sum

Investment Debt Equity Shareholding

uss uss %
Direct Nickel Ltd & Direct Nickel Projects Pty Ltd 515,000 5,173,958 13& 55
DeepGreen Metals inc Nil 7,885,113 5.4
idio Limited Nil 624,609 TBC
Aftermath Collections Limited 218,677 1,236,133 45
Kannuu Pty Ltd 3,716,700 Nil TBC
Superfolk Limited Nil 162,232 33.30
High 50 Holdings Limited 1,649,964 422,145 50
Total 6,500,896 15,504,190

Direct Nickel Limited ("DNi")

DNi, through its subsidiaries, produces nickel {aterite deposits in Papua New Guinea and Indonesia. It is
engaged in the research and development, and commercialisation of a patented technology that uses recycled
acids in processing nickel latentes in the Oceania region. The company was incorporated in Australia in 1986
and is based in Sydney, Australia.

Windward Prospects Limited (in administration) 11 l'



7.1.2

7.1.3

7.1.4

7.1.5

According to the information provided by the directors, the Company owns shareholdings i a number of UK
and Australian companies within the DNi group. Christopher Gower is the Executive Deputy Chairman of DNi.

The joint administrators are mnformed that Windward had been a principal financer of DNi's capital
reguirements.

According to the information availlable to the joint administrators, Windward has invested ¢.US$6. 1mihion 1n
DN1, comprising a loan of ¢.US5915k and an equity investment of ¢.USS5. tmiltion.

The joint administrators are currently corresponding with DNi Lo advance thewr investigations into this asset and
to determine and execute a strategy to recover as much value as s possible on behalf of creditors.

DeepGreen Metals Inc (*DeepGreen”™)

DeepGreen mines base and strategic metals from high-grade seafloor polymetallic nodule deposits containing
manganese, nickel, copper, cobalt, and molybdenum. It serves major miners, metal traders, and steelmakers.
DeepGreen Metals Inc was formerly known as DeepGreen Resources Inc. and changed its name to DeepGreen
Metals Inc 10 January 2015. The company was 1ncorporated in Canada in 2011 and 1s based n Vancouver,
Canada.

According to the information available to the joint administrators, Windward has made a ¢.US57.9million tatal
equity mvestment in DeepGreen and currently holds a mnority interest of the i1ssued share capital of
DeepGreen.

The joint admimstrators are currently corresponding with DeepGreen to advance their nvestigations into this
asset and to determine and execute a strategy to recover as much value as 15 possible on behalf of creditors.

It 15 understooad that, in August 2017 and August 2018, the Company transferred a proportion of 1ts shareholding
in DeepGreen to tts directors 1n heu of unpaid amounts owed to the directors by the Company. The joint
admnistrators are currently investigating the nature of these transactions.

idio Limited (Midio™)

idio provides a content ntelligence software solution that identifies patterns in different client’s content
consumption to understand their interests, and inserts real-time content \nto communications across digital
and sales advisor channels to personalise the expenence. The company was incorporated wn the UK in 2006 and
15 based 1n London.

According to the information available to the joint admimstrators, Windward has made a c.US5624k total
equity investment in 1dio and currently holds both ordinary and preference minonty share interests.

The joint administrators are currently corresponding with idio to advance their investigations inta this asset
and to determine and execute a strategy to recover as much value as is possible on behalf of creditors.

Aftermath Collections Limited (“Aftermath™)
Aftermath is a debt collection company, based in Hertfordshire, UK, which is in the process of pursuing
recoveries across four loan boaks which have been acquired primanly from Barclays Bank.

According to the information avaitable to the joint admimstrators, Windward has made a c.U551.8million total
investment in Aftermath, compnsing a loan of ¢,U55627k (which has an outstanding balance of ¢.US5218k and
provides for payments to Windward of €.US52k per month, which are anticipated to continue during to the
admimistration period, subject to the sale of the Company’s interest) and equity of ¢.US$1.2million pursuant to
which 1t currently holds 45% of the issued share capital in the company.

The joint admimistrators have met with a director of Aftermath and a potential sale of the Company’s interest
n Aftermath is currently being exptored.

Kannuu Pty Ltd ("Kannuu™)
Kannuu produces software for searching and displaying video media on vanous devices. The company was
incorporated in Australia in 2006 and operates 1in Austraba and the United States.

Accarding to the information available to the joint admimstrators, Windward has made a ¢.US$3.7mllion total
investment 1n Kannuu.

Windward Prospects Limited {in admimistration} 12 |l



7.1.6

7.1.7

7.2

We understand that Kannuu 15 currently formulating a substantial litigation suit 1 relation to intellectual
property infringement, which may ultimatety lead to recoveries on behalf of the Company and therefore its
creditors.

The joint administrators are currently corresponding with Kannuu to advance their investigations into this asset
and to determine and execute a strategy to recover as much value as ts possible on behalf of creditors.

Superfolk Limited ("Superfotk™)
Superfalk 1s an independent documentary and fitm production company based in London,

According to the information available to the joint administrators, Windward has made a c.U$5162k total
nvestment 1n Superfolk and currently holds 33% of the issued share capital.

We are aware that Chnistopher Gower was appointed as a director of Superfolk on 3 July 2014,

The joint admimistrators are currently corresponding with Superfolk to advance their wnvestigations into this
asset and to determine and execute a strategy to recover any value, if possible, on behalf of creditors.

High 50 Holdings Limited (“High 50")
High 50 is a media company based in London which produces content targeted at people aged over 50 years.

According to the information availabte to the joint administrators, Windward has made a c.US52.1 million totat
nvestment in High 50, comprising a toan of c.USS1.6million and equity investment of ¢.U$$422k pursuant to
which it holds 50% of High 50°s share capital, with an optian ta convert 1ts loan nto 95% of the company’s share
capital.

We are aware that Gerard Barron was appointed as a director of High 50 on 16 May 2014,

The joint administrators are currently corresponding with High 50 to advance their investigations into this asset
and to determine and execute a strategy to recover as much value as is possible on behalf of creditors.

Creditors should also be aware that one of the joint admimstratars, Finbarr O'Connell, 15 a former joint
administrator and current joint hguidator of both High 50 Limited and Campbell Gardner Beta Limmted, bath of
which are 100% owned subsidiaries of High 50 Holdings Limited.

Contingent receivable

The directars’ SOA lists a contingent receivable with a book value and estimated realisable value of
£8.33million. The joint administrators understand that the Company will be due a payment in this amount from
BAT in the event that BAT 1s successful in recovering funds from Sequana 1n relation to the s423 1A86 claims
(transaction defrauding creditors) as detailed in section 4.3 above. The claim related to two dividends, of
€443million and €135million, which the Company distributed to Sequana in the months prior to its May 2009
acquisition by TMW Investments. As mentioned previously, these dividends relate to debts which had been due
to the Company by Sequana. As mentioned at section 4.3, BAT’s claim agamnst the Company with regard to the
Sequana dividends was made under 5423 1A86, Smith & Willlamson LLP advised the Company on the insolvency
related effects of this claim at the time as part of its periodic insolvency monitoring work for the Company.

We understand that, as part of the settlement negotiations, BAT dropped its claim in relation to the €443m
dividend and, pursuant to two judgements dated 11 July 2016 and 10 February 2017, the High Court ordered
Sequana to pay at least €130million, subject to a maximum of €135m plus interest, to BAT. The High Court
granted Sequana a stay of execution of the 10 February 2017 decision pending a decision by the Court of
Appeal, which it 15 understood will be issued shortly. Furthermore, we are aware that Sequana has been in a
Pracédure de Sauvegarde (which we understand to he French insolvency praocess, which is similar to a CVA)
since February 2017.

Pursuant to the Funding Agreement, Windward will be entitled to receive a maximum of US$10million from
amounts, above a certain level, that are successfully recovered from Sequana by BAT, however, any such sums
will be subject to a right of set-off in respect of amounts owed by Windward to BAT,

Following our appointment, we have met with BAT’s tawyers and asked to be kept appraised of any develops in
respect of this matter. Their current briefing to us is that it 15 tighly unlikely that this matter will lead to any
net recovery to the Company for the benefit of its creditors. We will continue to momtor this situation.

Windward Prospects Limited (in administration) 13 |'



7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

7.7

7.8

Office equipment

The directars’ SOA bists office equipment with a book value of £600 and an estimated realisable value of £500.
The joint adrmimistrators understand that these 1items principally comprise a small amount of IT equipment,
which witl be retained by the joint admimstrators as part of the Company’s books and records and are
therefore not anticipated to hold any realisable value for creditors.

Motor vehicle

The directors’ SOA lists a motor vehicle subject to finance with a book value of £24,758 and a £0 estimated
realisable value. The joint administrators’ have determined that this vehicle is a company car of one of the
directors and, in accordance with advice received from Wyles Hardy, an independent asset valuation and sale
agent, the vehicle had no equity value for the Company.

Cash at bank

The joint admimistrators understand that approximately £3,000 will be recoverable from the Company’s bank
accounts and are pursuing receipt of these funds.

Wine

The joint admimstrators are aware that the Company previously made sigmificant investments into a fine wine
portfolio which was subsequently sold at a c.£1.5million loss. Cne bottle of wine s retained n this partfolio
and the ioint administrators have nstructed the portfolio manager to place the bottle into auction for sale.
The admimistrators are awaiting a valuation of this item.

Arjo Wiggins (Bermuda) Holdings Ltd

Windward owns 100% af the Class A shares of its Bermuda subsidiary, Arjo Wiggins (Bermuda) Holdings Ltd, as
referred to at section 4.1 above. It is unclear whether there is any value in this company for the creditors of
Windward. The joint administrators have made contact with the Bermuda company agent 1 order to progress
enguiries in this regard.

Other steps taken since appointment
We summarise below the other key matters that we have dealt with since our appointment.

«  Woarking with S&EW’s specialist pension advisors, S&WFS, conducted investigations into the status of the
Company’s bability to meet monthly contributions towards an unapproved unfunded retirement benefit
scheme.

= Working with S&W’s specialist forensic technology advisors, conducted investigations into the Company’s
electromc hooks and records and formulated and executed a strategy to obtain all such data.

¢ Corresponded with the Brown County Circuit Court 1n Green Bay, US. in respect of a notice of mation for
entry of judgment and final order against the Company in the sum of ¢.US52.4million which was received
on 9 November 2018 and dealt with.

+ |solated and recovered the physical boaks and records of the Company as required for the purposes of the
administration.

« Corresponded with the RPS 1n relation to the preferential clayms which may be made agamst the Company.
s Orgamsed the production and dispatch of a P45 to the former emptoyee and relevant returns to HMRC.
+ Conducted imtial investigations into the directors’ /director’s conduct, as required by statute

« Conducted mitial investigations into asset disposals within the relevant pre-appointment perod.

Windward Prospects Limited (i administration) 14 ll



8.

8.1

8.2
8.3

8.4

8.5

Financial position at the date of
administration

Director's SOA
attached at Appendix IV is a copy of the director’s SOA as at the date of our appointment as jownt
administrators on 26 October 2018. We received the SOA on 13 December 2018 and it has since been filed with
the Registrar of Companies.

we have the following cbservations to make:

s the directors anticipate that the preferential creditors will be paid in full, which will ultimately
depend on asset realisations and the costs of the administration;

+ the dwectors anticipate that the unsecured creditors may receve a dividend. The administrators also
consider there to be a prospect of a dividend to unsecured creditors, however, the quantum and
timing of this will be largely dependent upon recovenies achieved from both the Company’s
investments and also its contingent receivable, both of which, due to the nature of such assets, are
not certain;

« as noted at sections 7.8 and 8.5, we have responded to a notice of motion for entry of judgment and
final order against the Company in the sum of ¢.US$2.4million. The Company’s bability 1s strongly
disputed by the directors on the basis of a prior order of the Brown County Cirewnit Court. This sum 1s
not represented in the diectors’ S0A and the joint administrators await to receive any further
correspondence n respect of this matter in order to consider further any such claim in the estate;

» furthermore, we understand that Windward will also be liable to BAT and/or BT for future Section 6
payments for the next two years (approximately) in relation to the Fox River remediation costs that
are anticipated to be incurred by BAT and/or BTI, which we estimate to result in a material increase
of BAT’s claim. This sum 15 not represented 1n the directors’ SOA and the joint adrmnistrators await to
recewve any further correspondence n respect of this matter n order to consider any such claims in
the estate; and

« in addition, we understand that Windward is also bable to BAT Industries pl¢ (“Industries”) for both (i)
the costs spent to date and further costs which will be incurred by Industries in respect of the
remediation of the Fox River {Wisconsin, US) and {ii} the costs which may be incurred by Industries in
respect of the remediation of the Kalamazoo River (Michigan, US). These sums are not represented in
the directors’ SOA and the joint administrators await to recetve any further correspondence in respect
of this matter in order to consider any such claims in the estate.

Charges and secured creditors
There are no charges registered against the Company’s assets at Compamies House and the joint administrators
aré not aware of any secured creditor claims.

Prescribed Part
There will be no Prescribed Part to set aside for unsecured creditors because there is no relevant qualifying
floating charge over the Company’s assets.

Preferential creditors

The Company’s preferential creditors are estimated to be a maximum of £35,237, comprising arrears of wages
of £800 and all accrued but untaken holiday at that date. All employee claims will be subject to review and
processing by the RPS which will make any payments accordingly and then finalise its own subrogated claim n
the administration.

Unsecured crediters
Unsecured creditors are estimated to be £3,481,422 in the directors’ SOA.

Windward Prospects Limited (in admmistration) 15 ll



The joint admimstrators are aware that the Company has a contractual obligation to meet ongoing
contributions towards an unapproved unfunded benefit scheme which 15 estimated to amount to £3,441,762 n
the directors’ SOA. It is understood that the Company’s liability has atways been met by Sequana pursuant to
the terms of sale of the Company to TMW Investments i May 2009. The joint administrators are working with
pension specialists within S&W 1n respect of this matter.

We have also received a notice of motion for entry of judgment and final order against the Company in the
Brown County Circunt Court (Green Bay, US) 1n the sum of ¢.US52.4miltion which was received on 9 November
2018, On 16 November 2018, we 1ssued correspondence to the Brown County Circuit Court giving notice of the
Company entering into administration and of the consequences of the resultant moratorium. We are also aware
that the directors strongly dispute the Company’s liability in respect of this sum on the basis of a prior order
which we understand had the effect of meaning that the Company was no longer to be regarded as a defendant
in the proceedings. We understand that, on recept of our correspondence, the Brown County Circutt Court
declined to enter the proposed order.

Creditors should also note the points raised at Section 8.1, above, in relation to the potential additional,
substantial claims 1n relation to BAT, Industries and/or BTI.

All unsecured creditor claims will be adjudicated in due course, at the stage at which a dividend (if any) 15
declared and paid by the administraters.

9. Estimated outcome for creditors

Qur current assessment of the likely outcome for creditors is as foliows:

s Preferential creditors’ position - 11 15 anticipated that the Company will be 1n a position to make a
distribution to the preferential creditors, however, at this early stage of the administraticn, the quantum
and timing of any such distribution is to be confirmed.

» Unsecured creditors’ pasition - similarly, 1t 1s anticipated that the Company will be v a position te make a
distribution te the unsecured creditors, however, at this early stage of the adminmistration, the guantum
and timing of any such distribution 1s yet to be confirmed.

At this stage, the joint administrators anticipate that the guantum and timing of any distributions to creditors

will be dependent upon the recoveries made in relation to the Company’s investment assets and the contingent

receivable.

As the jomnt administrators pursue further investigations and enguiries i relation to the Company’s affairs and

asset position, 1t is possible that further patential asset recoveries may be identified and made on behalf of

creditars in addition to those detailed in this report.

10. Proposals for achieving the purpose
of administration

Our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration for the Company are as follows:

1. The administrators will cantinue ta manage the affaws of the Company 1n order to achieve the purpose
of the administration, namely with the objective of achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than woutd be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being 1n
administration) and, the objective of realising property in order to make a distribution to preferential
creditars.

i, If, having considered the value of the assets of the Company and the amount due to 1ts creditors, the
admimstrators consider that if it would be appropriate to propose a CVA to the creditors of the
Company, they will put together appropriate proposals and make these proposals to the unsecured
creditors.

Windward Prospects Limited (n administration) 16 l’



Tt

vii.

if, having realised the assets of the Company, and if a CVA is not proposed, and if the joint
administrators think that a distribution will be made to unsecured creditors, they propase filing a
notice with the Registrar of Companies which will have the effect of bringing the appointment of the
joint administrators to an end and will move the Campany automatically into CVL in order that the
distnbution can be made.

. Following on from proposal {i1i} above, if the administrators consider it appropriate and cost effective

to do so, they may make an application to court for permission to make any distribution to the
unsecured creditors instead of moving the Corpany 1o CVL and then making a distribution. {Note: if
permission is granted, subject to the need for further investigations as detailed 1n the next section,
the Company will exit into dissolution once the distribution has been made and the administration

concluded).

if the joint administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a distribution
to its creditors, they will hie a notice with the court and the Registrar of Companies for the
dissolution of the Company.

The joint administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers as
contained in Schedule 1 1486, as they consider desirable or expedient to achieve the purpose of the
administration.

The administrators propose asking creditors to consider establishing a creditors' committee. If such a
committee is formed, the creditors who become members of the committee will be responsible for
sanctioning the basis of the joint administrators” remuneration and disbursements, any unpaid pre-
administration costs and certain proposed acts on the part of the joint administrators. The committee
will be able to make these decisions without the need to report back to a further meeting of creditors

generally.

11. EXxit route from administration

It 15 proposed that, at the appropriate time, the joint administrators will use their discretion to exit the
adrmimstration by way of one of the following means:

1.

ni.

If a CVA is approved by the unsecured creditors, the Company will exit admimstration and return into
the control of the Directors. In these circumstances it 1s proposed that the joint administrators will
become the joint nominees and the joint supervisors of the CVA. The acts of the joint nominees and
the joint supervisors may be undertaken by either or both of them.

With regard to a CVA exit route, creditors have the right to nominate alternative nominees and
supervisors of their choice. To do this, creditors must make their nomination in writing to the joint
administrators prior to these proposals being approved. Where this eccurs, the joint administrators
will advise creditors and pravide the opportunity to vote. In the absence of a nomination, the joint
administrators will automatically become the joint nominees and supervisors, 1n the subsequent CVA.

If, having realised the assets of the Company, the joint administrators think that a distribution will be
made to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part, they may file a notice
with the Registrar of Companies which will have the effect of bringing the appointment of the joint
admimstrators to an end and will move the Company automatically into CVL. in order that the
distribution can be made, but only if they consider that the associated incremental costs of a CVL are
justified. In these circumstances, it is proposed that the joint administratars will become the joint
liquidators of the CVL. The acts of the jont liquidators may be undertaken by either ar both of them.

With regard to a CVL exit route, creditors have the right to nominate alternative liquidators of their
chaice. To do this, creditors must make thewr nomination in writing to the joint administrators prior
to these proposals being approved. Where this occurs, the joint administrators will advise creditors
and provide the opportunity to vote. In the absence of a nomination, the joint administrators wilt
automatically become the joint liqguidators of the Company in the subsequent CVL.

If the joint administrators have, with the permission of the court, made a distribution to unsecured
creditors, or they think that the Company otherwise has no property which might permit a distribution

Windward Prospects Limited (in administration) 17 ||



to its unsecured creditors, subject to there being a need for further investigations as described below,
they will file a notice, together with their final progress report, at court and with the Registrar of
Companies for the dissolution of the Company. The joint administrators will send copies of these
documents ta the Company and its creditors. The joint admnistrators’ appointment will end
following the registration of the notice by the Registrar of Compames.

vi. Administrators have the power to bring claims against former officers of the Company in respect of
transactions that may have caused or exacerbated a Company’s insolvency. Claims with a good
prospect of success may be pursued by admimistrators but there may be cases where 1t would be more
appropriate if a liquidator brought the claim or where the timeframe would not be long enough, given
the maximum extension period available to administrators. The proposed exit route would, n these
cases, be hiquidation.

If a creditors’ committee 15 established, the jont admnistrators will consult with the members of that
committee and agree the most appropriate exit route from administration.

12. Other matters relating to the
conduct of the administration

The matters detailed below are not considered to be part of the proposals but are intended to provide
creditors with information concerning the remainms statutory and other matters that must be dealt with i the
administration.

The admimstrators are responsible for:

+ Submiting a confidential return or report on the conduct of the Directors to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy. This obligation arises under the Company Directors’ Disquabification Act
1986. Creditors should note that the content of any subrmssion s strictly confidential and under no
arcumstances will discussions be entered into regarding this;

+ Agreeing and making payment of preferential and unsecured claims, subject to availability of funds;

+ Filing corporation tax returns and obtaining tax clearance n respect of the administration period,

e Paying all costs and expenses of the administration once any required approval has been obtawned; and
+ Further statutory reporting as required by IA86 and IR16.

13. Pre-administration costs and
expenses

13.1 Pre-administration costs

Pre-admimstration costs are defined as fees charged and expenses incurred by the joint admwmstrators or
anather person qualified to act as an insolvency practiticner before the Company entered admimistration (but
with a view to 1ts doing so), and “unpaid pre-administration costs” are pre-admimstration costs which had not
been paid when the Company entered admimstration.

The basts of our pre-administration costs was set out 1n our engagement letters with the Company dated 15
October and 26 October 2018. Our costs were to be charged on a time cost basis.

Qur engagement was to:

(a) provide advice and assistance n relation to the Company’s financial positions and atso its
availlable restructuring, recovery and insolvency options;

windward Prospects Limited (in adminustration) 18 |l



14.

n) advising on the financial controt of the Company up tc the date that the Company enters
administration which will include advising on the protection of the Company’s business and assets
and/or the sale of its assets or business as appropriate;

i) preparning, in consuitation with the Company, and solicitors instructed by the Company or us, all
necessary documentation for placing the Company into admimstration;

) opening a designated account, if appropriate, and receiving into such account any sums payable
to the Company, and making payments, subject to the Company’s instructions, of any necessary
costs and expenses, such as payments to employees and suppliers, that are required to protect
the creditors’ and members’ interests and to implement the administration; and

v) 1n consultation with the Company and solicitors instructed by the Company or us, assisting with
making the appointment of administrators.

Our total time costs in assisting the Company prior to our appointment as joint administrators are £14,620.25
{excluding VAT), a breakdown of which is given in Appendix V.

Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by us are detailed below:

Total
amount Amount Who made
Charged by/service(s) pravided charged paid payment
£ £
Smith & Williamson LLP 14,620.25 0.00 N/A 14,620.25
KaurMaxwell Limited (legal advice and 2,265.00 0.00 N/A 2,265.00

assistance)
All amounts shown are exclusive of VAT, As at the date of this report none of these costs have been paid.

The payment of the unpaid pre-admnistration costs set out above as an expense of the admunistration is
subject to the approval of creditors, separately from the approval of the joint admimstrators’ proposals. This
approval will be the responsibility of the creditors’ committee if one 1s appointed or alternatively by resolution
of a virtual meeting of creditors, electronic or postal voting where there is no committee.

Joint administrators’ remuneration

Insolvency Practitioners are required to provide stakeholders with details of the work they propose to do and
the expenses that are likely to be incurred. Prior to drawing any fees, these details must be provided to
creditors and approval given. Alternatively, creditors may form a committee and, if so, 1t is up to the majority
of committee members to give consent.

Where 1t is propased that fees are drawn from the insolvent estate on a ime costs basis, a fees estimate will
also need to be provided. Where it is unrealistic to estimate the work to be done at the outset, an estimate
may be provided for a designated period or up to a particular milestone.

Creditors shoutd be aware that the fees estimate is based on information available at present and may change
due to unforeseen circumstances arising. If any original fees estimate is exceeded, a revised estimate will need
to be provided and approval given before any fees may be drawn.

Some of the work required by Insolvency Practitioners 1s required by law and may not necessarily result n any
financial benefit for creditors (or members). Examples of this work would include dealing with former
employee claims through the Redundancy Payments Service.

On some occasions, third parties may be instructed to provide expert advice on tax, legal or property matters
to produce a financial benefit to creditors.

windward Prospects Lirmted (in admimstration) 19 l’




Each aspect of the work undertaken will require different levels of expertise and, therefore, cost. To make 1t
clear, we have given the rates for each grade of staff with estimates of the total hours to be spent on each
aspect 1n the table provided.

The basis of the joint admsmstrators’ remuneration may be fixed on one or more af the following bases and
different bases may be fixed in respect of different things dene by them:

« as a percentage of the value of the assets they have to deal with; or

s« by reference to time properly spent by the joint admimstrators and thew staff in attending to matters
arising in the administration; or

= asaset amount.
In this case, the joint administrators are seeking approval for the basis of therr remuneration as follows;

e« by reference to the time properly spent by the joint administrators and their staff in attending to matters
ansing n the administration estimated to total £300,000 for the period of the admimstration. As we will be
seeking approval to draw fees on this basis, a fees and costs estimate is attached at Appendix Vil. This
details the estyimated fees according to the grade of staff, expected number of hours to perform specific
tasks, some of which are mandatory, irrespective of the company, and some of which are speafic to this
case, and the average hourly rate. {(The estimated expenses of the administration, inctuding legal fees,
total £72,999 and are scheduled at the bottom of the fees and costs estimated schedule at Appendix Vil).

Where no creditors’ commttee 1s appointed, approval of the joint administrators’ remuneration shall be fixed
using the decision making process ether at a virtual creditors’ meeting or by electronic and/or postal voting.
Where the joint adminmistrators have concluded that the company has insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors, approval will be sought from the preferential creditors n
accordance with R18.18 IR16.

Included in the total estimate given in Appendix VIl are the accrued, joint administrators’ time costs which
cover the pertod from the date of the administration to 30 November 2018 and total £48,307.75 (excluding
VAT). A breakdown 15 given in Appendix VI. This represents 106.05 hours at an average rate of £455.52 per
hour.

A copy of “A Creditor’s Guide to Administrator’s Fees”, as produced by the {CAEW, 15 available free on request
or can be downloaded from their website as follows:

http://www.acaew.com/-/media/corporate/files/technical /insolvency /creditors-suides/ 2017 /administration -
creditor-fee-guide-6-apnl-2017.ashx?la=en

Details of Srmth & Withamson LLP's charge out rates and policies in relation to the use of staff are provided at
Appendix VIII.

14.1 S&WFS

S&WFS. a company associated with Smith & Wilbamson LLP, has been assisting the joint admimistrators in
relation to the Company’s pension affairs. Payments to parties in which joint administrators or their firm have
an interest must be disclosed to, and approved by, creditors in a similar way as approval of the joint
administrators’ remuneration.

in this case, the joint administrators are seeking approval for the basis of S&EWFS as follows:

By reference to the time properly spent by the S&EWFS staff and their staff in attending to matters ansing
11 the administration, As we will be seeking approvat to draw fees on this basis, a fees and costs estimate
is attached at Appendix VII. This details the estimated fees according to the grade of staff, expected
number of hours to perform specific tasks, some of which are mandatory, irrespective of the company, and
some of which are specific to this case, and the average hourly rate. Details of S&WFS’ charge out rates
are included at Appendix VIII.

14.2 S&WCFL

SEWCFL, a company associated with Srmith & Williamson LLP, has been assisting the jJoint admmnistrators n
retation to the Company’s investment assets. Payments to parties in which joint admimstratars or thew firm

wWindward Prospects Limited {in administiation) 20 "



have an interest must be disclosed to, and approved by, creditors in a similar way as appraval of the joint
admimstrators’ remuneration,

In this case, the joint administrators are seeking approval for the basis of S&CFL as follows:

By reference to the time properly spent by the S&WCFL staff and thewr staff 1n attending to matters arising
n the administration. As we will be seeking approval to draw fees on this basis, a fees and costs estimate
15 attached at Appendix VH. This details the estimated fees according to the grade of staff, expected
number of hours to perform specific tasks, same of which are mandatory, respective of the company, and
some of which are specific to this case, and the average hourly rate. Details of S&EWFS’ charge out rates
are included at Appendix VI,

15. Administration expenses

15.1 Subcontractors

We have utilised the services of the following subcontractors. The nature of the work provided and the basis
upon which fees were agreed fs also set out below. The arrangement with each subcontractor is subject to
regutar review.

Basis of fee Costs incurred in Costs paid in
Provider/service(s) arrangement current period current period
£ £
ERA Solutions - issue P45 to employee Rate per employee claim 75 Ni{
15.2 Professional advisors

We have used the professional advisers histed below. We have also indicated alongside the basis of our fee
arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular basis.

Costs

Professional adviser/service Basis of fee arrangement incurred
£

Kaurmaxwell bimited (legal advice and Hourly rate and disbursements 1,225.00 Nil
assistance)

Total 1,225.00 Nil

15.3 Administrators’ disbursements

We have paid and/or incurred the following disbursements in the current period:
Total costs

incurred in Paid in outstanding at

Description current period current period period end
£ £ £

Court fee 280.00 Nit 280.00

windward Prospects Limited (in admimstration) 21 l'




Total costs

incurred in Paid in outstanding at

Description current period current period period end

£ £ £

Statutory advertising 81.45 Nit 81.45
Total

Note: Total costs cutstanding may include costs incurred in prior periods, but not yet paid.

15.4 Category 2 disbursements (see appendix VII)

Other than the fees of SEWFS and S&WCFL fees, referred to in section 14.1 and section 14.2, since our
appointment we have incurred no other Category 2 disbursements,

In accordance with SIP 9, Remuneration of Insolvency Office Holders, the joint admimstrators will be seeking
approval to draw Category 2 disbursements as and when funds are avaiable, in accordance with Smith &
whillamson's disbursement recovery policy.

15.5 Policies regarding use of third parties and disbursement recovery

Details of Smith & Willlamson's policies regarding the use of subcontractors and professional advisors and the
recovery of dishursements are set out at Appendix VIII.

16. Creditors decisions

An imtial creditors’ decision procedure is being convened and notice to this effect is found at appendix XI.
Creditors will be nvited to form a Committee, failing which, the creditars will be asked to approve the joint
admimstrators’ proposals, remuneration and disbursements and payment of unpaid pre-appointment costs and
expenses. Creditors will also be asked to approve the joint admimstrators’ discharge from liability. Subject to
approval being granted, the joint administrators wiil be discharged from lLiability under P98 SchB1 as soon as
their appointment ceases ta have effect.

The Decision Date is 4 January 2019 and further information on the decision procedure is contained in the
letter accompanying this report.

Creditors who meet certain thresholds prescribed by the Insolvency Act 1986, namely 10% n value of creditors,
10% in number of creditors or 10 creditors, may request a physical meeting to be held to consider the Proposed
Decisions (incorporating the approval of our fees). However, such a request must be made n writing to the
Convener within 5 business days from 24 December 2018.

17. Privacy and data protection

As part of our role as joint admimstrators, | would advise you that we may need to access and use data relating
to indviduals. In doing so, we must abide by data protection requirements. Information about the way that we
will use and store persenal data n relation to nsolvency appointments can be found at
https: //smithandwiliamson.com/rrsgdpr

If yau are unable to download this, please contact my office and a hard copy will be provided free of charge.

Windward Prospects bimited {1n adminmistration) 22 "



To the extent that you hold any personal data of the Company’s data subjects provided to you by the Company
or obtained otherwise, you must process such data in accordance with data protection legislation. Please
contact us 1f yau believe this applies.

18. Next report and creditors’ rights

The joint adrmnistrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the first six
months of the administration or earher if the admimstration has been finalised.

From receipt of the first progress repart, creditors have rights under JR16 to request further information and to
challenge the joint administrators’ remuneration and/or expenses incurred. In summary:

s Within 21 days of the receipt of a progress report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or otherwise with the court’s permission)
may request 1n writing that the joint administrators provide further information about their remuneration
or expenses which have been itemised in the report.

« Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or atherwise with the court’s permission) may within 8 weeks of receipt of a progress
report make an application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
joint admimistrators’ remuneration 1s inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred (including any paid) by the joint administrators, as set out in the report, are excessive.

The above rights apply only to matters which have not been disclosed in previous reports.

On a general note, If you have any comments or concerns in connection with our conduct, please contact
Finbarr Thomas O'Connell or Colin Hardman in the first instance. If the matter 1s not resolved to your
satisfaction, you may contact our Head of Legal by writing to 25 Moorgate, London ECZR 6AY or by telephone
on 020 7131 4000.

Thereafter, 1f you wish to take the matter further you may contact the Insolvency Services directly via
Insolvency Complaints Gateway. They can be contacted by email, telephone or letter as follows:

i}y Email: 1nsolvency.enguiryline@insolvency.gsi.gov.uk

i1) Telephone number: +44 300 678 0015

m} Postal address: The Insoclvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds 1511 9DA.

% J’
Finbarr Thomas O'Connell and Colin Hardman

Joint Administrators

Date: 21 December 2018

Windward Prospects Limited (in administration) 23 "



| Statutory information

Relevant Court
Court Reference
Trading Name(s)
Trading Addresses

Former Name(s)

Registered Office

Registered Number

Joint Administrators

Date of Appointment

EU Regulations

High Court of Justice

9110 of 2018

Windward Prospects Limited
n/a

Peakgilt Public Limited Company, Wiggins Teape Appleton PLC, Arjo Wiggins
Appleton Limited

25 Moorgate, London, EC2r 6AY
(Formerly. Cannon Place, 78 Cannon Street. London, EC4N 6AF)

02454830

Finbarr Thomas O'Connell and Colin Hardman both of 25 Moorgate, London,
EC2ZR 6AY

(IP Nots) 7931 and 14774)

In accordance with P100 (2) Sch B1 1A 86 a statement has been made
authonising the Jomnt Admimistrators to act jointly and severally.

26 Octaber 2018

The EU Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2015 applies to the
administration. The proceedings are main praceedings as defined by Article
3 of the Regulation. The Company 1s based n the United Kingdom.

Windward Prospects Lunited (in admanistration)

g‘j



Il Prior professional relationship

Statement of prior professional relationship of Finbarr Thomas O'Connell and Colin
Hardman in respect of the appointment of joint administrators

We have a prior professional relationship with Windward Prospects Limited to the extent set out below:

Smith and Willlamson LLP was instructed by the Company an 13 September 2013 to provide services cannected
with its sotvency and specificaliy to review and comiment on a claim taunched aganst the Company by Bnitish
Amencan Tobacco (“BAT”) with regard to dividends that the Company had previously paid to its parent
company, Sequana SA, a number of years earlier. This claim by BAT dave rnise to solvency concerns for the
Company and its directors, In September 2014, Smith & Withamson's work concluded with regard to this review
when the Company settled 1ts dispute with BAT by way of an agreement which included the assignment of any
right the Company had to claim agawinst Sequana to BAT. There are no outstanding fees n respect of this
work, Smith & Williamson was paid £101,504.50 by the Company with regard to this assignment.

Furthermore, Finbarr O’Connel, 1s a former joint admimstrator and current joint liquidator of both High 50
Limted and Campbell Gardner Beta Limited, both of which are 100% owned subsidianes of High 50 Holdings
Limited, which 15 1tself 50% owned by the Company and also a debtor to the Company In respect of a
Us$1,649,964 loan.

The Company had periodically availed itself of the restructuring services of Srmith & Williamson 1n order to
assess varaus restructuring related issues as they arose and to deal with the insolvency of some of 1ts
investments.

We confirm that we have fully considered the relevant guide to professional conduct and ethics 1ssued by aur
professional body and are satisfied that the existence of this prior relationship does not create any conflict of
Interest or threat to independence for us as office holders,

windward Prospects Limited (n admwnistration) 26 l'



Il Receipts and payments account

Receipts and payments account to 21 December 2018

Windward Prospects Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts and Payments
From 26 October 2018 to 21 December 2018

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Cash at bank 1,940.87
Aftermath Collections Limited 2,300.81
PAYMENTS Nil
Net Receipts/(Payments) 4,241.68

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Balance in hand 4,241.68

Notes and further information required by SIP 7

+ The joint admimistrators’ remuneration has not yet been approved.

» We have not yet sought appreval of or drawn any other costs that would require the same approval as our
remuneration.

* No payments have been made to us from outside the estate.
s Details of significant expenses paid are provided in the body of our report.
s Information concerning our remuneration and disbursements incurred 1s provided in the body of the report.

= Information concerning the ability to challenge remuneration and expenses of the administration is
provided in our report.

+  All bank accounts are interest bearing.
+ There are no foreign currency holdings.

+ All amounts in the receipts and payments account are shown exclusive of any attributable VAT. Where VAT
is not recoverable it is shown as rrecoverable VAT.

Windward Prospects Limited (in admimistration) 27 l'



IV Directors’ Statement of Affairs
as at 26 October 2018

vhndward Prospects Limited (in administration) 28 ll



R3.30 IR 2016

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
Windward Prospects Limited 02454830

In the High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts of Court case number
England and Wales CR-2018-009110

{s) Tnser name and address of  Statement as to the affairs of (a)
registered office of the company  Yyindward prospects Limited of Cannon Place, 78 Cannon Street, London, ECAN 6AF

(b) insert date
on the (b) 26 October 20183, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
statement of the affairs of the above-named company as at (b) 26 October 2018 the date that
the company entered administration,

Full name Cbristopher Peter John Gower

Signed

Dated




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

None

Assets subject (o tloating charge:

None

Uncharged assets:

nvestments

Office equipment
Contingent receivable

Motor Vehicle - subject to finance lease

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature Date 13 I ) ‘“I '8

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
12,028,100 Unknown
600
500
8,330,000
8,330,000
24,758 0
20,383,458 8,330,500




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplas as regards preferential ereditors

Estimated prescribed part of aet property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debis secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of asscts after floating charpes

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

a.Unsecured non-preferential company creditor claims

b.Unsecured non-preferential former employee & director clatms { 3 claims)

¢ Unsecured non-preferential consumer claims ( 0 claims)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-prefercatial creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/sarplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/suvplus as regards members

Estimated
to realise
£
| 8.330.500
£ .
35,237
£1 8,295,263
£
£
£
£
£
£ | 8,295,263
£
9,725,868
2,050,817
¢ | (3,481,422)
£
£ {(3,481,422)
£
£902,156
(4,383,578}

@*-’_ Date

Signature

/3/51/1&’

U




s zfrr wRQ armeusig
1 ~ -
S juadunuos
wLTve - §13UCTSUAg
TZ1 B6AN JUA], UOd[) I[ISeIMaN
oov MITA YAk TOIUSG ‘SSTIOY WreySUIID OUNH
L6161 Bnoquraxmy TIES 1894U]
‘PEMOH 6757~ 'SEITIOS S3p a1 6 ‘dnoiny g1 oo |Smoquiakn] STOD
¢ VS0 61001 AN dT1AYs0[0M
80£'5¥¢ Y10 MIN ‘TEIUSWY 31} JO JNUIAY CTET amo1g weys|o
000‘0Z Woo[puolq s
. BIfEISTY
£9TT |00 MSN 4eupds “aans qiverspsen 161 pasy|  UOTHERS SOPIRN
J(TZ $SHY UORAUIAT] Peoy UE[TUDER
087 1o ssatsng aSNOR 3UCISISPIV ‘SOH MBPIYM URIUROA UOI]
qL6'el ] vorduregy) Jremyg
— T UOT TTNG BUHoM
0001 ‘peod JUL293ID) BSTNOY BRIy ¥og uuqumﬁwu
o/ st VS0 ‘€0861
BU6'9LL'S| yrpmepa] OIS “T57 Mg ‘Peoy mog cor, D11 710¢LIE
T£6°€8 L unsny usg
Ej
UsALS I0}IPRID 192D J0 (epomsod yw) JUeIE[) 10
— 7 A1pnoss Jo anpep | Annoas eveqy | Aq prey Aumoss Aue 30 s[ree(] | ymoury ﬁ SSRIPPY I0)IpaI0 JO STeN

$9payds seredas U0 papiaoid 5q jsnur STrelsp 20109M1p / 59K0[dwe pue SIOYPLI0 ISUIMSTOD 1By} 10U 583 "UoIssassod
s Auedwos oy uy A1radod Jaa0 oy 30 wOTIUAIS SUTITE[D SIONPaIO PUD SIOALSS 10 Spood Jo A[ddns sy} Jo eoueape up pred sjunoure Sunters
SISUIOISTD pup SJULMosIde o[es [BUONIPUOo 10 Bulsea] [eneyd ‘aseymmd-oIn] Japun SI0NPaId [ AFESpT puR S1I0PaIo [[e spnjoul ISNUI NOE 30N

SHOLIATED ANVJINOD - 94



m;d_\m. e ‘?uﬁﬁ&mm

SYTEIL I9UDSIE], UeL1g
86158 samon wydosigy
150918 ) UOLIRg pIlBiss)
¥ (spooysod yyum) eEIRED S0
199P Jo nmoury SSIPPY IONPaID JO SUBN]

SYOLOTIIA ¥ STIXOTINE — SHOLIATAD ANVAINOOD - 1d




nf\w.\m_ g

aingeudig

F AJLIN03S JO an[ep

uaal3 Iojiparo
Ayunoss sye( | Aq pjey A3moas Lue 3o sTreleg

¥
199p 30
Jmouny

(spooisod im)
SSAUPPY

TUBWIELD) 10
I01PaI0 JO JTUeN

SAOLIATID TNNSNOD — SUOLIATID ANVINOD - 7€




%w\ ! \M, Rt I\z)t@O RUBLg

1746663 122666 | STVIOL
Areurpio 688'66€3 | 688'66€ Iysne], ueg
Aremppio 888'66¢3 888'66€  PANOQUISXNT PIRMON] 67571 ‘SEITIS $2p 90 §p ‘da3D 1 0/ freg 1s0amy Smoquiskr SGOD
Lrempio 66613 Y6661 UOLIRY PIRILan
suep | pley soreys
PIoY SeTeqs Jo s[relaq [eUrHoN JooN (spooisod Qi) ssatppy 0P{OYATETS JO SUTEN

SYHATOHHFAVHS ANVINOD




V Time analysis for the pre-
appointment period

From 5 October 2018 to 26 October 2018

Haurs

Manager/ Other Average
Partner/  Associate  Assistant professional Assistants & Total hourly

Classification of wark function Director director Manager staff support staff  hours Time cost rate

Pré-Appointment

Total 975 Q00 1275 14 85 0go 41135 £14,620 25 £153 57

Explanation of major work activities undertaken

Explanation of major work activities undertaken

This section of the analysis encompasses the cost of pre-appointment work In respect of the admnistration.
This work includes the following:

s Providing advice and assistance n relation to the Company’s financial position and also its available
restructuring, recovery and insolvency options;
s Adwising on the financial control of the Company up to the date that the Company enters administration;

« Preparing, in consultation with the Company, and solicitors instructed by the Company, all necessary
documentation far placing the Company into administration; and

+ In consultation with the Company and solicitors nstructed by the Company, assisting with making the
appointment of admnistrators,

AML / Compliance

Review of Anti-Money Laundering internal requirements and compliance prepared prior to the appointment of
the hiquidaticn

» Companies and background searches; and
e Dealing with queries raised by our comphance department

Windward Prospects Limited (in admimstration) 29 l'



VI Time analysis for the period

From 26 October 2018 to 30 November 2018

Hours

Manager/ Cther Average
Partner /  Assistant professional Assistants & Total hourty
Classification of work function Directar Manager staff suppart staff  hours Time cost rate

Administration and planning

Investigations

Realisation of assels

Creditors

Forensics

Total 44 25 45 8% 15.75 020 106.05 £48,307 75 £455 52

Explanation of major work activities undertaken
Admmmistration and Ptannming

This section shows the total hours and cost incurred carrying out administration and planning in respect of the
appointment for the period following the appointment of the jJoint administrators. This work included the
following:

« Setting up the matter in the internat case systems;

s Notifying the Company’s creditors of our appointment;

« Orgamsing for the Company’s bank account to be frozen and requesting information, such as bank
statements, from the Company’s bank;

¢ Drafting and sending nitial notices to HMRC and Companies House;

e Organising for the appomtment to be advertised in the London Gazette;

« Dealing wath routine correspondence;

s Calculating the bonding requirement;

« Maintaimng physical case files and electromcs case details on IPS (case management software);

«  Warking with S&W’s farensic technology specialists to secure and obtain the Company’s electronic records
from various sources:

Winaward Prospects Limited (in adrmimistration) 30 ll



« Securing and uplifting the Company’s physical records from various sources;

Consulting with S&W’s tax specialists regarding the Company’s tax position;

+ Receiving and reviewing Company insurance information;

e  Prepanng the administrators’ proposals and other statutory filings

s Dealing with and instructing agents and other professional advisers to assist with the case

Investigations

This section relates to our statutory obligations to investigate the actions of the directors of the Compames and
to review the Compames’ records with a view to making to asset recoveries. This work includes the following:
+ Complying with our statutory duties in accordance with the Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986;

« Investigation the actions of various parties in the lead up to the administration of the Company;

+ Carresponding with the directors regarding our directors’ questionnaire.

Realisation of Assets

This section 15 in relation to the realisation of the Company’s assets. The work includes the following:

+  Working with S&W’s corporate finance specialists to review and assess the Company’s investment portfolio
and development of a strategy towards recovering value on behalf of creditors;

+ Reviewing the debts owed to the Company;

» Liaising with agents in respect of the Company’s IT equipment and motor vehicle;

» Liatsing with the bank 1n relation to the cash at bank;

= Revigwing the position in relation to the contingent receivable.

Creditors

+ Requesting creditor information from the Directors, reviewing and uploading creditor listing into internal
systems;

» Drafting initial creditor notification of the appointment;

*  Working with S&W’s pension specialists to review and assess the Company’s unfunded unapproved pension
tiabality;

« Dealing with creditor proof of debt forms and entering to the case management system; and

» Receiving calls and correspondence from creditors and dealing with the same.

Cashiering and Compliance

=  Opening an administration bank account;

+ Internal system set up;

s Completing bank reconciliations;

e Compliance with insurance requirements; and

s Compliance with anti-money laundering requirements including requesting further 1dentification
documents from the Directors, preparing internal checks and forms to enable the Company and its officers
to be 1dentified.

Windward Praspects Limited (n administration) 31 ll




VIl Fees and costs estimate

Windward Prospects Limited iIn Admnistrabiont
Fees estimare awcording to number of hours, grade of staff and expeted work ta he undertaken for the pertad
26 Octaber 2018 te 25 October 2019
Anticipated case duration 1 Year
Partner/ " ad trator Assistants &
Directar anager st support staff
Haurly rate {£) 625 455 285 250
Total
Tatal estimated Average
Hours
hours tima casts hourly rate
iEY
Classificatien of waork function I
Admimstration and planning
10 00 25 00 15 00 200 52 00 22,400 GO 430.77
- 100 i 500 200 1100 3,915 00 355 ¢
- 100 200 500 13 00 18 00 5,460 00 303.33
1500 B0 25 00 65 00 27.875 GO 428 85
- 100 200 3400 1025 00 341 87
- - 050 200 - 150 797 50 315 00
200 200 150 - 5 50 2.587 50 470.45
. 280 100 - . 400 2 160 00 540 00
Investigatiens
N - . 100 500 5 00 11 00 4,325 Qo 393.18
- 5.00 2500 25.00 55 00 21,615 00 9318
¥ i s 100 5 G0 5 00 1100 4,325 60 393.18
- . 35.00 50 Q0 25 00 110 08 51,750 00 470,45
5 00 10 00 10 00 25 00 10,525 00 421.00
) .06 5 00 200 900 4,095 00 455.00
Realisation of assets
- ' ' 100 10.00 500 16 Q0 & 600 00 412.50
- ’ Q.53 2.00 100 350 1,507 50 430.71
' 3500 50 00 15 00 - 100 00 48,900 00 489.00
L v 10 00 15 00 10 00 35 00 15,925 00
- R 10 00 15 00 500 - 3600 14,500 00 483.33
Creditors
i ' 200 3.00 500 10 00 4 040 00 404.00
B - ' 5 00 300 4 00 - 19 08 8,475 00 446 Q5
' 19 46 3000 15 00 - 44 46 30,087 50 466.76
Forensics . -
! 3 00 10 00 0 D0 20 0Q 7,100 00 355 00
Total 162 96 293 50 189 50 14 0C 659,96 300,000.00 454 57

whndward Praspects Lymited (n admimstration)

3



windward Praspects Limited {In Administration)
Estimated expenses 1n accordance with Categories 1 & 2 (SIP 9) and payable to third parties *

Estimated expenses applicable to all cases Total
EE T S 140 00
PEE T G Ve s 159 00

Case speasfic costs - where apphicabie

et o 2,500 00
tegay .o 50,000 00
S A e 200 00
Sz bl 10,000 00
2o MF S 10,000 00
Total 72,939.00

Category ¥ expenses, 1n accordance wath Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 are specific costs payable to an independent third party
and relate directly to the case in question, Category 2 expenses are
payable to the office holder's fum and ave shared ot allocated casts,
maost notably business mileage.

Explanation of the above categaries

Admimistration and Planning

This section of the analysis encormnpasses the cost of the office holders and then staft i complying with thewr starutory obligatiors, mnternal compliance requirements and all tax mattars
T work includes the followrng
» Prepanng the documentation and dealing with the formalities af appointment
= Statutory notifizatians and advertising
¢ frotection of company's assets and records {including electranict
+ Dealing with routne correspandence
+ Dealing with agents en general appontment matters aot relating to the sale of assets or carrespondence with advisers on nvestigation matters
mantaining physical case flles and electromics case detanls on IPS (case management softwate )
Case reviews (Including & month reviews)
Case borderaau and reviews
Case planmng adrmnstraticn and general case piogression nelpdng adjostments m appoinument s ategy
v Preparing 1eparts to stakeholders
Mantaining and managing the appaintment s cash book and bank accounts
- Ensuring stalytory indgements and tax lodgements obligations are met
Submitting VAT retwrns aid Corpol ation Tax returns twhen due)
Dealing client identification and nter nal $mth B Wilhamson LLP comphance requiremants

investigations
Investigatians include wark carnied out as a consequence of the obligatiuns placed upan us to nvestigate the Company's affans  The wotk undertaken 15 that described 1n 582 and SIP4
which gavern both the investigatians af the Company’s tallure and also examine the conduct of the directors This work includes the foliowng

+ investigating the reasons for the faflure of the Company fincluding enquilies with the campany's directors and possible intenaews of hay staveholders)

Review and investigation of stakehalders’ complaints and respanses 1nto the tailing of the busiess and actions of company’s duectars

+ Review and storage of books and records

s assel tracing tincluding land remistry and company seatches)

+ Posstble actions (including legal recourset ta restore assets of the company or compensate the company for the financiat fosses ncurred

+ Preparing a returin/ieport pursuant 1o the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act

= Diseussions and carrespandence with relevant persoonel and agents

Reabisation of assets
This section 1s In relation to the realisation of the Company’s assets which s explaned 1n detat through the contents of our repart 4 significant ameunt of time May be spent i relation
to the sale of the assets of the Company  The wark generally inciudes the fallowang

+ Pursing recovenes f1om the Company s investment pertishio

= Pursuing recoveries from the Campany's contingent receivable

+ Recovering cash at bank sums

» Miscellaneous asset reabisation outiined in the contents of the repart

* Lrasing with agents and advisars in refation to ongang asset recovery matters

Creditors
wark under this section includes carrespondence and ather contact with the creditors of the Company  The work includes the following
+ Dealing with creditor correspondence wia eindil and telephane
- Prepanng reports (g chargeholders
= Dealing with creditors’ committee cortespondence via email and telephone  Meetings of the creditors’ committee 1s alsa recarded within * admnistration and
BRI N ST RT R ST T R\ RN E VTN VIS BUTRRNTES
+ Maintaimng <reditors’ informatian an our imsalvency database
+ Mestings and discussions wath key craditors as approphate
+ maritaining emplayee claims and Liarsing wath Jab Centre, Redundancy Payments Seraces etc
- Investigating and dealing with the Campany's unapproved unfundad peiisten positian
« adjudicating of credftol claims including matters of ROT
» Distributions to varnous categories of creditors

Farensie
Waork under this sectan includes securing and maintaining the Company § etectronic recards

Windward Prospects Limited (n admanmstration) 33



VIII Staffing, charging, sub-
contractor and adviser policies
and charge out rates

Introduction
Detailed below are:

= Smith & Williamson LLP's policies 1n relation to:
- Staff allocation and the use of subcantractors
- Professional adwisers including S&WFS and S&WCFL
- Disbursement recovery
»  Smith & Williamson LLP’s, S&WFS” and S&WCFL’s current charge out rates

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 15 to allocate staff with the skills and expenence to meet
the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a partner and a partner or director or associate
director as jJoint office holders, a manager, and an administratar or assistant. The exact constitution of the
case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience
requirements of the assignment. The charge out rate schedule below pravides details of all grades of staff and
their expenence level.

We may use subcontractors to perform work which might ordinarily be carned out by us and our staff where 1t
is cost effective to do so and/or where the specific expertise offered by the subcontractor is required.

Details of any subcontractars’ services utilised 1n the period covered by this report are set out 1n the body of
this report.

Use of professional advisers

We select professional advisers such as agents and solicitors on the basis of balancing a number of factors
inctuding:

« The industry and/or practice area expertise reguired to perform the required work,

»  The complexity and nature of the assignment.

s The availability of resources to meet the cntical deadlines in the case.

»  The charge out rates or fee structures that would be applicable to the assignment.

*  The extent to which we believe that the advisers in question can add value to the assignment.

S&EWFS

S&WEBC 15 a pensions consultancy firm which specialises in providing advice to Insolvency Practitioners on their
appointment in relation to all aspects of pensions. It is a division of S&WFS, a company associated with Smith
& Witliamson LLP,

S&WEBC may be engaged to deal with the Company’s pension affairs. Payments to parties 1n which the joint
admimstrators or their firm have an interest must be disclosed to, and approved by, creditors. Fees for their

Windward Prospects Limited (in admimistiation) 34 l'



services are accrued on a time costs basis. Consequently, details of the charge out rates for S&WEBC are
provided to creditors.

SawdCFL

S&WCFL is a corporate finance consultancy firm which specialises 1n providing advice to Insolvency
Practitioners on ther appointment n relation to all aspects of corporate finance. It is a division of S&EWFS, a
company associated with Smith & Witbamson LLP,

S&WCFL may be engaged to deal with the Company’s investment assets. Payments to parties in which the joint
administrators or their firm have an interest must be disclosed to, and approved by, creditors. Fees for their
services are accrued on a time costs basis. Consequently, details of the charge out rates for SGWCFL are
provided to creditors.

Disbursements

Category t disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that may be
charged as a Category 1 dishursement to a case generally comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically 1dentifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, nvoiced travel and external printing,
room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case.

Categary 2 duisbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly referable ta
the appointment 1w question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and may
include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appomntment on a proper and reasonable basis
such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage.

Since 7 July 2012 Srmth & Williamson LLP's policy 15 to recaver only one type of Category 2 disbursement,
namely business mileage at HMRC's approved mileage rates at the relevant time. Current mileage rates are
45p per mile plus 5p per passenger per mile. Prior to 7 July 2012 approval may have been obtained to recaver
other types of Category 2 disbursements.

Details of any Category 2 disbursements incurred and/or recovered 1n the periad covered by this report are set
out in the body of this report.

Charge out rates

The rates applicable to this appointment are set out below. There have been no changes to the charge out
rates during the period of this report.

Smith & Wiliiamson LLP London office Regional
R . offices
Restructuring & Recavery Services £/hr
Charge out rates as at 1 July 2018 Efmr
Partner / Dwectar 565-625 434-465
Associate Director 520 366-391
Managers 325-455 236-384
Other professional staff 205-285 149-223
Support & secretarial staff 110-250 74-167
Notes

Windward Prospects Limited (i admimistration) 35 "



1. Time 1s recorded 1n units representing 3 minutes or multiples thereof.

2. It may be necessary to utilise staff from both regional and London offices, subject to the
requirements of individual cases.

3. The firm's cashiering function is centralised and London rates apply. The cashiening function
time is incorporated within “Other professional staff” rates.

S&WFS Employee Benefits Consultancy Per hour
Charge out rates from 1 July 2018 £
Directar 442.50
Manager 277.50

S&WCFL Corporate Finance Per hour
Charge out rates from 1 July 2018 £
Partner 465.00
Director 409.20

Windward Prospects Limited {in admimistration) 16 l'



| IX Notice of a Decision being sought
by a Decision Procedure

Windward Prospects Limited - In Administration (the ‘Company’)
Registered Number - 02454830

This notice is given pursuant to Part 15 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (the
Rules).

Court details

Court Name High Court of Justice

Court Number 9110 of 2018

Office Holders’ details

Joint Administrators Finbarr Thomas O'Connell and Colin Hardman

Administrators’ Firm Name Smith & Willlamson LLP

Date of Appointment of Joint | 26 October 2018
Administrators

THE PROPOSED DECISIONS

The joint administrators (the Convener) are seeking that the following decisions be made by the
Company’s creditors by correspondence:
1 That the joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration, as
set out in the joint administrator’s report and statement of proposals, be approved.

2 Under Rule 3.52 of the insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 and in the absence of a
Creditors” Committee, the unpaid pre-admimstration costs as detailed in the Joint
Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals be approved.

3 Under Rute 18.16 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 and in the absence of a
Creditors’ Committee, the remuneration of the Joint Administrators be fixed by reference to
time properly given by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
Administration and estimated to total £300,000 over the 12 month period of the
administration. It was noted that further approval would be required in the event that the
time costs exceed the estimate or once a milestone has been reached,

Windward Prospects Limited (i admimistration) 37 l'



4 In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9, issued by the Association of
Business Recovery Professionals, the joint administrators be authorised to draw
remuneration as and when funds are available.

5 In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9, issued by the Association of
Business Recovery Professionals, the Joint Administrators’ be authorised to draw Category 2
disbursements, as explained in the admimstrators’ proposals, in accordance with therr
firm’s published tariff.

6 The Joint Admimstrators will be discharged from kability under Paragraph 98(2} of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Joint
Administrators ceasing to have effect.

7 Whether a creditors’ committee should be established 1f sufficient creditors are willing to
be members of a committee and if so, who the creditors’ wish to sominate for membership
of the committee.

ENSURING YOUR VOTES ON THE PROPOSED DECISIONS ARE COUNTED

In order for votes on the Proposed Decisions to be counted, a creditor must have delivered the
Voting Ferm accompanying this notice, together with a proof of debt in respect of their claim
{unless a proof has already been submitted) to the Convener, whose contact details are below, on
or before 4 January 2019 (the Decision Date), failing which their votes will be disregarded.

Appeal of Convener’s decision

Pursuant to Rule 15.35 of the Rules, any creditor may apply to the court to appeal a decision of the
Convener. However, an appeal must be made within 21 days of the Decision Date,

Creditors’ committee - nominations

In relation to the proposed decision set out above concerning the formation of a committee, any
nominations for membership of the committee must be received by the Convener by no later than
the Decision Date and will only be accepted if the joint admimistrators are satisfied as to the
nominee’s eligibility to be a member of such committee under Rule 17.4 of the Rules. Please note
that nominations for membership can be made on the Voting Form accompanying this notice.

Creditors with a srmall debt

Any creditor whose debt s treated as a small debt {less than £1,000 inclusive of VAT) must still
deliver a proof of debt in respect of their claim by no later than the Decision Date 1f they wish to
vote on the Proposed Decistons.

Creditors who have opted out of receiving notices

Any creditor who has opted out of receiving notices but stilt wishes to vote on the Proposed
Decisions is entitled to do so. However, they must have delivered a completed Voting Form,
together with a proof of debt 1n respect of their ctaim (unless a proof has already been submitted)
to the Convener, whose contact details are below, by no later than the Decision Date, failing which
their votes will be disregarded.

Request for a physical meeting

Creditors who meet certain threshalds prescribed by the fnsolvency (England & wales) Rules 2016,
namely 10% in value of creditars, 10% in number of creditors or 10 creditors, may request a physical
meeting to be held to consider the Proposed Decisions. However, such a request must be made in
writing to the Convener within 5 business days from 24 December 2018 and be accompanied by a
proof n respect of their daim (unless one has already been  submitted).

Windward Prospects Limted (n adminmistration) 38 l'



| Contact details

The Convener’s postal address is at Smith & Williamson LLP, 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY. Any
person who requires further information may contact the Convener by telephone on 020 7131 8904
or alternatively by e-mail at Cameron.Dalrymple-Rockett@smithandwilliamson.com.

| Dated: 21 December 2018

ﬁ’

Signed: ........

Convener

Windward Prospects Limited (n admimstration) 39 Il



